UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI

ORGANIZATIONAL FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE
EMPLOYEES’ LOYALTY
A CASE STUDY
IN MCDONALD’S ALOR SETAR

NURSUZIERA BINTI ZAKARIA
2016421996

SYAZWANI BINTI ABD HALIM
2016437044

SUPERVISED BY
DR. NOR ZAINI BINTI HJ. ZAINAL ABIDIN

JULY 2018



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH PROPOSAL BY THE

SUPERVISOR
Name of Supervisor : Dr. Nor Zaini binti Hj. Zainal Abidin
Title of Research Report : Organizational Factors That Influence Employees’

Loyalty in Fast Food Restaurant:

A Study in McDonald’s Alor Setar

Name of Student 1 : Nursuziera binti Zakaria (2016421996)

Name of Student Il : Syazwani binti Abd Halim (2016437044)

| have reviewed the final and complete research proposal and approve the submission

of this report for evaluation.

(Dr. Nor ZaTnfbinti Hj. Zainal Abidin)



THE ABSTRACT

Abstract

Employees’ loyalty is one of the major problems in the fast food industry because
the turnover rates of employees in this industry is one of the highest rates
compared to the other industries. In Malaysia, the turnover rates in the fast food
industry had exceeded 100%. The study examines the organizational factors that
influence the employees’ loyalty in fast food restaurant which involves a study in
the Mcdonald’s branches in Alor Setar. The data from this study is collected
through the distribution of the questionnaire. The numbers of questionnaire
distributed were 190 completed questionnaires but only 150 were returned and
usable. The data obtained were analyzed and these following findings were
found out. The relationship of organization reward, workplace environment and
the employee empowerment with the employee loyalty in the fast food restaurant
were further examined. All these relationships were found to be significant.
However, the employees’ loyalty in the fast food restaurant are still in moderate
level. This study also provides strong evidence that it is important for the
organization to improve the organizational factors so that they can increase the
employees’ loyalty in the fast food industry.



CONTENTS

Clearance

Declaration

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
1.6

17

18

19

Introduction

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Scope of the Study

16.1 Level

1.6.2 Territory

1.6.3 Time

Significance of the Study

1.7.1 To build knowledge on organizational factor of employee loyalty
in fast food restaurant

1.7.2 Create person organization fit

1.7.3 To encourage employee’s empowerment

Definition of terms/concepts

1.8.1 Employee loyalty

1.8.2 Organization rewards

1.8.3 Employer attitude

1.8.4 Workplace environment

1.8.5 Leadership style

1.8.6 Employee empowerment

Conclusion

\



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

21 Introduction
2.2  Employee Loyalty
2.3 Underlying Theory
2.3.1 Exit, Voice, and Loyalty (1970)
2.4  Factors that lead to Employee Loyalty
2.4.1 Organization reward
2.4.2 Employer attitude
2.4.3 Workplace environment
2.4.4 Leadership style
2.4.5 Employee empowerment
2.5 Variables related to this study
25.1 Organization reward
2.5.2 Workplace environment
2.5.3 Employee empowerment
2.6  Conceptual Framework
2.6.1 Conceptual framework definition
2.6.2 Definition of employee loyalty
2.6.3 Definition of organization rewards
2.6.4 Definition of workplace environment
2.6.5 Definition of employee empowerment
2.7  Hypothesis
2.7.1 Organization rewards
2.7.2 Workplace environment
2.7.3 Employee empowerment

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31 Introduction

3.2  Research Design
3.3  Unit of Analysis

3.4  Sample Size

3.5 Sampling Technique

12
12
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
18
18
18
21
23
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
29
30

31
31
32
32
33

Vil



