UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI



ORGANIZATIONAL FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE EMPLOYEES' LOYALTY A CASE STUDY IN MCDONALD'S ALOR SETAR

NURSUZIERA BINTI ZAKARIA 2016421996

SYAZWANI BINTI ABD HALIM 2016437044

SUPERVISED BY DR. NOR ZAINI BINTI HJ. ZAINAL ABIDIN

JULY 2018

CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH PROPOSAL BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Dr. Nor Zaini binti Hj. Zainal Abidin

Title of Research Report : Organizational Factors That Influence Employees'

Loyalty in Fast Food Restaurant:

A Study in McDonald's Alor Setar

Name of Student I : Nursuziera binti Zakaria (2016421996)

Name of Student II : Syazwani binti Abd Halim (2016437044)

I have reviewed the final and complete research proposal and approve the submission of this report for evaluation.

(Dr. Nor Zaini binti Hj. Zainal Abidin)

THE ABSTRACT

Abstract

Employees' loyalty is one of the major problems in the fast food industry because the turnover rates of employees in this industry is one of the highest rates compared to the other industries. In Malaysia, the turnover rates in the fast food industry had exceeded 100%. The study examines the organizational factors that influence the employees' loyalty in fast food restaurant which involves a study in the Mcdonald's branches in Alor Setar. The data from this study is collected through the distribution of the questionnaire. The numbers of questionnaire distributed were 190 completed questionnaires but only 150 were returned and usable. The data obtained were analyzed and these following findings were found out. The relationship of organization reward, workplace environment and the employee empowerment with the employee loyalty in the fast food restaurant were further examined. All these relationships were found to be significant. However, the employees' loyalty in the fast food restaurant are still in moderate level. This study also provides strong evidence that it is important for the organization to improve the organizational factors so that they can increase the employees' loyalty in the fast food industry.

CONTENTS

Clearance					
Declaration					
Acknowledgement					
Abstract					
Contents					
List of Tables					
List o	of Figure	es	хi		
CHA	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Introd	uction	1		
1.2	Background of Study				
1.3	Problem Statement				
1.4	Resea	Research Questions			
1.5	Resea	Research Objectives			
1.6	Scope of the Study				
	1.6.1	Level	6		
	1.6.2	Territory	7		
	1.6.3	Time	7		
1.7	Signif	Significance of the Study			
	1.7.1	To build knowledge on organizational factor of employee loyalty	7		
		in fast food restaurant			
	1.7.2	Create person organization fit	8		
	1.7.3	To encourage employee's empowerment	8		
1.8	Defini	Definition of terms/concepts			
	1.8.1	Employee loyalty	9		
	1.8.2	Organization rewards	9		
	1.8.3	Employer attitude	9		
	1.8.4	Workplace environment	10		
	1.8.5	Leadership style	10		
	1.8.6	Employee empowerment	11		
1.9	Conclusion				

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

2.1	Introduction		
2.2	Employee Loyalty		
2.3	Underlying Theory		
	2.3.1	Exit, Voice, and Loyalty (1970)	14
2.4	Factor	15	
	2.4.1	Organization reward	15
	2.4.2	Employer attitude	16
	2.4.3	Workplace environment	16
	2.4.4	Leadership style	17
	2.4.5	Employee empowerment	18
2.5	Variab	18	
	2.5.1	Organization reward	18
	2.5.2	Workplace environment	21
	2.5.3	Employee empowerment	23
2.6	Conce	25	
	2.6.1	Conceptual framework definition	26
	2.6.2	Definition of employee loyalty	26
	2.6.3	Definition of organization rewards	26
	2.6.4	Definition of workplace environment	27
	2.6.5	Definition of employee empowerment	27
2.7	Hypotl	28	
	2.7.1	Organization rewards	28
	2.7.2	Workplace environment	29
	2.7.3	Employee empowerment	29
2.8	Conclu	usion	30
CHAF	PTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction		31
3.2	Research Design		
3.3	Unit of Analysis		
3.4	Sample Size 32		
3.5	Sampling Technique		